

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC11-2055

L.C. Case No. CRC92-17438-CFANO

**Capital Case, Death Sentenced Appellant, Execution Set For
November 15, 2011, at 4:00 p.m.**

OBA CHANDLER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Direct Appeal from an October 24, 2011, Final Order of the Circuit Court of the Sixth Judicial Circuit, in and for Pinellas County, Florida, Denying Appellant's Successive Motion to Vacate Three Death Sentences filed per Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851(e)(2).

Baya Harrison, III
310 North Jefferson St.
Monticello, Florida 32344
Fla. Bar No. 099568
Tel: 850.997.8469 and
850.997.5554
Fx: 850.997.5852

Court appointed Registry Counsel
for Appellant, Defendant Below,
Oba Chandler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Citations	4-7
Preliminary Statement.	8
Statement of the Case and of the Facts.	9-24
a. Nature of the Case	9
b. Jurisdiction	9
c. Course of the Proceedings (part 1)	9-11
d. Statement of the Facts	11-16
e. Course of the Proceedings (part 2)	16-21
f. Disposition in Lower Tribunal	21
Summary of the Argument.	22-24
Argument (including issues presented for Appellate Review)	24-48
Issue I: Did the lower tribunal err in finding that Chandler was not denied a jury trial when the the presiding judge, not the jury, made the findings of fact as to whether the death penalty could be imposed?	24-38
Issue II: Did the lower tribunal err in determining that Chandler was procedurally barred from attack- ing the extent to which he was denied a jury trial and otherwise unable to rely upon other authority for relief?	38-48

Conclusion	48, 49
Certificate of Service	49, 50
Certificate of Compliance	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30-32, 38, 39, 41, 44, 45
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693, 714 (Fla. 2001)	40
Brown v. Sanders, 546 U.S. 212, 126 S. Ct. 884 (2006)	46
Butler v. State, 842 So. 2d 817(Fla. 2003)	40
Chandler v. Crosby, 454 F.Supp. 2d 1137 (Fla. M.D. 2006)	47
Chandler v. Florida, 523 U.S. 1083, 118 S. Ct. 1535 (1998)	16
Chandler v. McDonough, 471 F.3d 1360 (11th Cir. 2006)	20
Chandler v. McDonough, 550 U.S. 943, 127 S. Ct. 2269(2007)	20
Chandler v. State, 702 So. 2d 186(Fla. 1997)	11-16
Chandler v. State, 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)	18
Coday v. State, 946 So. 2d 988(Fla. 2006)	39
Davis v. State, 990 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2008)	25
Evans v. McNeil, U.S.D.C., So. Dist., Fla., Case No. 08:14402-CIV, (June 10, 2010)	23,24, 35-39, 43

Cases	Pages
Huff v. State, 622 So. 2d 982, (Fla. 1993)	17
Jackson v. State, 881 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2004)	42
Melton v. State, 638 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1994)	43
Mills v. Moore, 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	44
Parker v. State, 542 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1989)	9
Parker v. State, 873 So. 2d 270(Fla. 2004)	9
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	23,31,32,37, 41,38,44,48
Rozzelle v. State, 29 So. 3d 1141 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2009)	42
Smith v. State, 771 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	42
State v. Harbaugh, 754 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 2000)	41
State v. Hargrove, 694 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1997)	40
State v. McBride, 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003)	38,47
State v. Overfelt, 457 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1984)	45

Cases **Pages**

State v. Steele,
921. So. 2d 538, (Fla. 2005) 35

State v. Rodriguez,
575 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1991) 41

United States v. Gaudin,
515 U.S. 506, 115 S. Ct. 2310 (1995) . 28,41-43

Williams v. State,
110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959) 17,18

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, §22, Fla. Const. . . . 24,26,39,45

Art. V, §3(b)(1), Fla. Const. . . . 9

Amend. VI, U.S. Const. . . . 9,22,23,24,
26,45

Amend. XIV, U.S. Const. . . . 22, 23

Statutes

§775.082 Fla. Stat. (1988) 45, 46

§782.04(1)(a)1, Fla. Stat. (1988) . . . 32

§921.141, Fla. Stat. (1988) 22 ,26 ,39,48

§921.141(2), Fla. Stat. (1988) 23,33

§921.141(3), Fla. Stat. (1988)33, 34

§921.141(4), Fla. Stat. (1988) 37

§921.141(5), Fla. Stat. (1988) 34

§921.141(6), Fla. Stat. (1988) 34

§924.066, Fla. Stat. (1988) 9

Statutes

Pages

28 U.S.C. §2244(d)	16
28 U.S.C. §2254 (1996)	19

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	16
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(g)	9
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(1)	21
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 (e)(1)(E)	25
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(2)	9,21,22,25,48
